SMU reported net income for the full year 2019 of CLP 34,584 million, an increase of CLP 1,551
million (4.7%) with respect to CLP 33,033 million for 2018. However, as described in section 1.2 above,
net income for 2018 was affected by an income tax benefit of CLP 16,336 million, primarily associated
with the sale of Construmart. It should be noted that pre-tax income for 2019 increased 136% with
respect to 2018, amounting to CLP 39,799 million (CLP 16,876 million in 2018).

Excluding the effects of IFRS 16, net income for 2019 would have totaled CLP 36,361 million, an
increase of CLP 3,328 million (10.1%) with respect to 2018.

For the fourth quarter of 2019, net income amounted to CLP 10,440 million, a decrease of CLP 415
million (3.8%) with respect to CLP 10,855 million for 4Q18.

Excluding the effects of IFRS 16, net income for 4Q19 would have totaled CLP 10,361 million, a
decrease of CLP 494 million (4.6%) with respect to 4Q18.

SMU Earnings Release – December 2019

17

2. Analysis of Statement of Financial Position

Table 8.1: Statement of Financial Position as of December 31, 2019 and 2018

(CLP Million)
December 2019

(IFRS 16)

December  2018

(IAS 17)
r$ r%

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents 50.810 82.644 (31.834) (38,5%)

Other Current Financial Assets 21 18 3 14,9%

Other Current Non-Financial Assets 17.955 20.245 (2.290) (11,3%)

Trade Accounts Receivable and Other Receivables, Net 91.813 57.597 34.216 59,4%

Accounts Receivable from Related Companies 1.525 8.739 (7.214) (82,5%)

Inventories 195.744 194.938 806 0,4%

Current Tax Assets 4.263 8.059 (3.796) (47,1%)

Total Current Assets   362.132   372.241 (10.109) (2,7%)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other Non-Current Financial Assets 250 245 5 2,2%

Other Non-Current Non-Financial Assets 2.178 17.635 (15.457) (87,6%)

Non-Current Accounts Receivable 1.525 2.738 (1.213) (44,3%)

Non-Current Accounts Receivable from Related Parties 7.000   -   7.000 -

Investments Accounted for Using the Equity Method 14.276   2.838,9 11.437 402,9%

Intangible Assets Other Than Goodwill 65.745   73.320,1 (7.575) (10,3%)

Goodwill 475.717   474.866,9 850 0,2%

Property, Plant, and equipment, net 723.286   439.408,7 283.877 64,6%

Deferred tax assets 425.722   429.105,6 (3.384) (0,8%)

Total Non-Current Assets   1.715.700   1.440.158 275.542 19,1%

TOTAL ASSETS   2.077.832   1.812.399 265.433 14,6%

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other Current Financial Libialities 139.327 96.600 42.727 44,2%

Trade and Other Current Payables 382.858 418.291 (35.432) (8,5%)

Accounts Payable to Related Companies 1.879 3.976 (2.097) (52,7%)

Other Current Provisions 3.796 3.319 478 14,4%

Current Tax Liabilities   797,9   -   798 -

Current Provisions for Employee Benefits 21.533 16.695 4.838 29,0%

Other Current Non-Financial Liabilities 10.617 3.108 7.509 241,6%

Total Current Liabilities   560.808   541.987 18.821 3,5%

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other Non-Current Financial Liabilities 790.225 567.504 222.721 39,2%

Non-Current Payables 56 121 (65) (53,8%)

Trade Payables due to Related Entities, Non-Current   -   -   -   -

Deferred Tax Liabilities 76 81 (5) (5,8%)

Non-Current Provisions for Employee Benefits 1.927 977 950 97,3%

Other Non-Current Non-Financial Liabilities 3.323 6.450 (3.126) (48,5%)

Total Non-Current Liabilities   795.608   575.132 220.476 38,3%

TOTAL LIABILITIES   1.356.416   1.117.119 239.297 21,4%

EQUITY

Issued Capital 523.742 523.742 0 0,0%

Retained Earnings 47.300 23.092 24.209 104,8%

Other Reserves 150.373 148.446 1.928 1,3%

Equity Attributable to the Owners of the Parent Company 721.416 695.279 26.136 3,8%

Non-Controlling Interest   -   -   -   -

Total Equity   721.416   695.279 26.136 3,8%

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   2.077.832   1.812.399 265.433 14,6%

SMU Earnings Release – December 2019

18

Table 8.2: Statement of Financial Position as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 Pro Forma (1)

(CLP Million)
December 2019

(IAS 17 Pro Forma )

December 2018

(IAS 17)
r$ r%

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS   -28.000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 50.810 82.644 (31.834) (38,5%)

Other Current Financial Assets 21 18 3 14,9%

→ Other Current Non-Financial Assets
(2) 19.194 20.245 (1.051) (5,2%)

Trade Accounts Receivable and Other Receivables, Net 91.813 57.597 34.216 59,4%

Accounts Receivable from Related Companies 1.525 8.739 (7.214) (82,5%)

Inventories 195.744 194.938 806 0,4%

Current Tax Assets 4.263 8.059 (3.796) (47,1%)

Total Current Assets   363.371   372.241 (8.870) (2,4%)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other Non-Current Financial Assets 250 245 5 2,2%

→ Other Non-Current Non-Financial Assets
 (2) 16.342 17.635 (1.293) (7,3%)

Non-Current Accounts Receivable 1.525 2.738 (1.213) (44,3%)

Non-Current Accounts Receivable from Related Parties 7.000 -   7.000 -

Investments Accounted for Using the Equity Method 14.276 2.839 11.437 402,9%

Intangible Assets Other Than Goodwill 65.745 73.320 (7.575) (10,3%)

Goodwill 475.717 474.867 850 0,2%

→ Property, Plant, and equipment, net
 (3) 475.063 439.409 35.654 8,1%

Deferred tax assets 425.722 429.106 (3.384) (0,8%)

Total Non-Current Assets   1.481.641   1.440.158 41.483 2,9%

TOTAL ASSETS   1.845.012   1.812.399 32.613 1,8%

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

→ Other Current Financial Libialities
(4) 111.551 96.600 14.951 15,5%

Trade and Other Current Payables 382.858 418.291 (35.432) (8,5%)

Accounts Payable to Related Companies 1.879 3.976 (2.097) (52,7%)

Other Current Provisions 3.796 3.319 478 14,4%

Current Tax Liabilities 798 -   798 -

Current Provisions for Employee Benefits 21.533 16.695 4.838 29,0%

Other Current Non-Financial Liabilities 10.617 3.108 7.509 241,6%

Non-Current Liabilities Classified as Held for Sale -   -   -   -

Total Current Liabilities   533.032   541.987 (8.955) (1,7%)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

→ Other Non-Current Financial Liabilities
 (4) 583.519 567.504 16.015 2,8%

Non-Current Payables 56 121 (65) (53,8%)

Trade Payables due to Related Entities, Non-Current -   -   -   -

Deferred Tax Liabilities 76 81 (5) (5,8%)

Non-Current Provisions for Employee Benefits 1.927 977 950 97,3%

Other Non-Current Non-Financial Liabilities 3.323 6.450 (3.126) (48,5%)

Total Non-Current Liabilities   588.902   575.132 13.770 2,4%

TOTAL LIABILITIES   1.121.934   1.117.119 4.815 0,4%

EQUITY

Issued Capital 523.742 523.742 0 0,0%

→ Retained Earnings
 (5) 49.078 23.092 25.986 112,5%

Other Reserves 150.258 148.446 1.813 1,2%

Equity Attributable to the Owners of the Parent Company 723.078 695.279 27.799 4,0%

Non-Controlling Interest -   -   -   -

Total Equity   723.078   695.279 27.799 4,0%

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   1.845.012   1.812.399 32.613 1,8%

SMU Earnings Release – December 2019

19

(1) Pro Forma: For illustrative purposes only, December 2019 figures are presented pro forma, eliminating the effects of the
application of IFRS 16 so that the figures are comparable to the December 2018 figures (applying the previous standard,
IAS 17).

(2) Other non-financial assets, current and non-current: Increase of CLP 15,403 million: (i) increase of CLP 16,632 million in
prepaid leases (under the new standard, they are recognized as rights of use, under property, plant and equipment),
partially offset by (ii) decrease of CLP 1,229 million due to the amortization of the asset that would have applied under the

[…]

CLP 7,000 to the associate Unired. The primary inflow of cash in 2018 is associated with the sale of
Construmart, for an amount of CLP 38,743 million.

Cash from financing activities for 2019 totaled a net outflow of CLP -122,111 million, mainly
explained by: (i) the payment of the portion of the syndicated loan that matured on June 30, 2019, for
CLP 45,930 million; (ii) the payment of the series P bond on September 25, 2019, for CLP 28,039
million; (iii) the prepayment, on September 30, 2019, of the portion of the syndicated loan that was
going to mature in June 2020, for CLP 55,414 million; (iv) payment of letters of credit for approximately
CLP 8 billion; (v) interest payments of CLP 51,279 million; and (vi) payments of financial leases for
CLP 48,096 million, partially offset by: (i) the placement of the series W bond in June 2019 (UF 1
million); (ii) the bank debt assumed in September 2019 (CLP 55 billion) to finance the prepayment of
the syndicated loan during that same month; (iii) other short-term loans contracted during the period
(approximately CLP 31,500 million); and (iv) other long-term loans contracted during the period
(approximately CLP 7,000 million).

(CLP Million)
December 2019

(IFRS 16)

December 2018

(IAS 17)
r$

Net Cash Flows From (Used in) Operating Activities 145.020 124.144 20.876

Net Cash Flows From (Used in) Investing Activities (54.742) (10.885) (43.857)

Net Cash Flows From (Used in) Financing Activities (122.111) (141.155) 19.044

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents Before Effect of

Exchange Rates
(31.834) (27.896) (3.937)

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (31.834) (27.896) (3.937)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period 82.644 110.540 (27.896)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period 50.810 82.644 (31.834)

SMU Earnings Release – December 2019

24

In 2018, cash from financing activities totaled a net outflow of CLP -141,155 million, mainly explained
by: (i) the prepayment of 100% of the international bond (USD 300 million); (ii) payment of the
syndicated loan payment due in June 2018 (approximately CLP 36 billion); (iii) the prepayment of
Tranche III of the syndicated loan (approximately CLP 17 billion), associated with the sale of
Construmart; (iv) interest payments of CLP 51,816 million; and (v) payment of financial leases (CLP
22,698 million), which includes the one-time cost of exercising the option relating to the rental contracts